Any probationary teacher shall be deemed to have been reemployed for the ensuing school year, unless the school board or commissioner in charge of such school shall give such teacher notice in writing before April 1st of the termination of such employment. In event of such notice the employment shall terminate at the close of the school sessions of the current school year.

Approved April 2, 1943.

## CHAPTER 273-H. F. No. 401.

An act relating to the salaries of county treasurers and clerk hire in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries and clerk hire of county treasurers in certain cases.—In each County of this State containing not less than 18 nor more than 20, full and fractional Congressional Townships, and having a population of not less than 36,000 nor more than 40,000 inhabitants, according to the last Federal Census, and having an assessed valuation of all property, including money and credits, as last fixed by the Tax Commission, of not less than \$20,000,000 nor more than \$28,000,000, the County Treasurer shall receive from the County in full payment for his services an annual salary of \$3,000 and shall be allowed an additional sum of \$2800 annually for clerk hire.

Approved April 2, 1943.

## CHAPTER 274-H. F. No. 404.

(AMENDING SECTIONS 40.04, 40.05 and 40.06 MINNESOTA STATUTES 1941:)

An act relating to soil conservation districts amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 6932-4.H., and 6932-5 and 6932-6.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 6932-4.H., is amended to read as follows:

- "H. (1) Territory annexed—procedure.—Petitions for including additional territory within an existing district may be filed with the State soil conservation committee, and the proceedings herein provided for in the case of petitions to organize a district shall be observed in the case of petitions for such inclusion. The committee shall prescribe the form for such petitions, which shall be as nearly as may be in the form prescribed in this act for petitions to organize a district. Where the total number of land occupiers in the area proposed for inclusion shall be less than 25, the petition may be filed when signed by a majority of the occupiers of such area, and in such case no referendum need be held. In referenda upon petitions for such inclusion, all occupiers of land lying within the proposed additional area shall be eligible to vote.
- (2) Petitions for consolidating two or more districts or for separating an existing district into two or more districts may be filed with the State soil conservation committee by any twenty-five (25) or more occupiers of land within the district or districts affected. In such event, all of the proceedings herein provided for in the case of petitions to organize a district shall be followed in so far as they are applicable. The committee shall prescribe the form for such petitions, which shall be as nearly as may be in the form prescribed in this act for petitions to organize a district.
- (3) In the holding of the referendum for consolidation or separation, all land occupiers within the affected district or districts shall be eligible to vote. The committee shall not have authority to determine the administrative practicability or feasibility of consolidating or separating districts unless a majority of the votes cast in the referendum within each and all of the separate districts to be affected, or within each and all of the separate areas sought to be made separate districts, shall be in favor of such consolidation or separation.
- (4) In the case of consolidation or separation of districts, the corporate existence and terms of office of the officers of the old district or districts shall expire upon the issuance and recording by the Secretary of State of a certificate of the due organization of the consolidated district, or of the several new districts. Upon consolidation all of the rights and liabilities of the several consolidating districts shall be vested in, and assumed by the consolidated district. Upon separation, the rights and liabilities of the original district shall be vested in and assumed by the new districts in the equitable proportion to be determined by the State soil conservation committee."

- Sec. 2. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 6932-5 is amended to read as follows:
- "6932-5. (1) Three supervisors elected for each district.— Within thirty (30) days after the date of issuance by the secretary of state of a certificate of organization of a soil conservation district, or such further time as the state soil conservation committee may allow, nominating petitions may be filed with the State soil conservation committee nominating legal voters as candidates for election as supervisors of such district, one for a term to expire at the time of the next annual town election in March and one to expire at the time of the second succeeding town election, and one to expire at third succeeding town election in March. Each petition must be subscribed by 25 or more legal voters of the district. No person shall sign petitions nominating more than three candidates and if he does his signature shall not be counted on any petition. The committee shall give due notice of the time and place where the election of three supervisors shall be held in the district, and shall specify therein the names of all candidates and the terms for which nominated. The committee shall prepare ballots for such election with the surnames of the candidates printed thereon in alphabetical order for each term and a square before each name and a direction to insert an X mark in the square before three names with different terms to indicate the voter's choice. All legal voters shall be eligible to vote at such election. The three candidates who shall receive the highest numbers respectively of the votes cast at such election shall be the elected supervisors for the district. In case of a tie, the election shall be determined by lot, under the direction of the committee. The committee shall supervise such election, pay all the expenses thereof, prescribe the regulations governing the same, determine the eligibility of voters and publish the results.
- (2) In districts heretofore organized, the present supervisors shall hold their respective offices until the next annual spring town election following the expiration of their present terms. If the term of only one supervisor in the district shall expire in the spring of 1944 one supervisor shall be elected at that time for the term of three years. If the term of two supervisors shall expire in the spring of 1944, one supervisor shall be then elected for three years and one shall be elected for two years. If the terms of three supervisors shall expire at that time, three shall be elected for terms of one, two and three years respectively. Thereafter as such terms expire a successor shall be elected for the term of three years.
- (3) After the effective date of this act, all elections except that provided for the organization of the district, in subdivision

- 1, shall be held at the time and place of holding the annual spring town meeting and the town election officers shall act as the officers of the soil conservation district election. Election of supervisors of the soil conservation district shall be by separate ballot. Nominating petitions conforming to the rules stated in subdivision 1 of this section shall be filed with the secretary of the soil conservation district at least 10 days before the time of holding the town meeting. The ballots for use at the election shall be prepared by the secretary of the conservation district and delivered to the town clerk and shall conform to the rules in subdivision 1 of this section so far as applicable. All laws relating to town elections shall govern. The county auditor shall canvass the returns and certify the result to the state soil conservation committee, and if the soil conservation district embraces land in more than one town the state soil conservation committee shall canvass the results of the election and publish the result.
- (4) If a vacancy except by reason of expiration of term shall occur in the office of an elected supervisor, more than 30 days before the next annual town meeting, the governing body of the district shall fill the vacancy by appointment; and the supervisor appointed shall hold office until the next annual town meeting. If the term does not then expire, his successor shall be elected and hold office for the remainder of the term. If a vacancy except by reason of expiration of term shall occur in such office less than 30 days before the next annual town meeting, the governing body of the district shall fill the vacancy by appointment; and the supervisor shall hold office until the expiration of the term or until the second succeeding town meeting, whichever is the shortest term, when his successor shall be elected."
- Sec. 3. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes, 1940 Supplement, Section 6932-6 is amended to read as follows:
- "6932-6. Supervisors—appointment—qualifications—term—organization.—The governing body of the district shall consist of five (5) supervisors, elected or appointed as provided hereinabove. The two supervisors appointed by the committee shall be persons who are by training and experience qualified to perform the specialized skilled services which will be required of them in the performance of their duties hereunder.

The supervisors shall designate a chairman and may, from time to time, change such designation. The term of office of each supervisor shall be three (3) years, except that the supervisors who are first appointed shall be designated to serve for terms of 1 and 2 years, respectively, from the date of their appointment. A supervisor shall hold office until his successor has been elected or ap-

pointed and has qualified. Vacancies in the office of supervisor appointed by the state committee, for an entire term or an unexpired term, shall be filled by the state committee. A majority of the supervisors shall constitute a quorum and the concurrence of a majority in any matter within their duties shall be required for its determination. A supervisor shall receive no compensation for his services, but he shall be entitled to expenses, including traveling expenses, necessarily incurred in the discharge of his duties if funds are available therefor.

The supervisors may employ a secretary, technical experts, and such other officers, agents, and employees, permanent and temporary, as they may require, and shall determine their qualifications, duties, and compensation. The county attorney of the district in which the major portion of said soil conservation district is located, shall be the attorney for said district, and the supervisors thereof, and the said supervisor may call upon said attorney for the necessary legal counsel and advice and service. supervisors may delegate to their chairman, to one or more supervisors, or to one or more agents, or employees such powers and duties as they may deem proper. The supervisors shall furnish to the State soil conservation committee, upon request, copies of such ordinances, rules, regulations, orders, contracts, forms, and 'other documents as they shall adopt or employ, and such other information concerning their activities as it may require in the performance of its duties under this act.

The supervisors shall provide for the execution of surety bonds for all employees and officers who shall be entrusted with funds or property; shall provide for the keeping of a full and accurate record of all proceedings and of all resolutions, regulations, and orders issued or adopted; the State Comptroller shall annually audit the books of said soil conservation district and its supervisors. Any supervisor may be removed by the State soil conservation committee upon notice and hearing, for neglect of duty or malfeasance in office, but for no other reason.

The supervisors may invite the legislative body of any municipality or county located near the territory comprised within the district to designate a representative to advise and consult with the supervisors of the district on all questions of program and policy which may affect the property, water supply, or other interests of such municipality or county."

Sec. 4. Effective July 1, 1943.—This act shall take effect July 1, 1943.

Approved April 2, 1943.